

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re D.P.,)
)
A Person Coming Under)
the Juvenile Court Law.) S267429

_____)
Los Angeles County Department)
of Children and Family Services,)

)
Petitioner and Respondent,)

)
v.)

)
T.P.,)

)
Objector and Appellant.)
_____)

Second Appellate District, Division Five Case No. B301135
Los Angeles Superior Court No. 19CCJP00973
Hon. Craig S. Barnes, Judge Presiding

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief and Amicus
Curiae Brief Supporting Appellant by
Los Angeles Dependency Lawyers,
Law Office of Emily Berger;
Thirteen Appellate Dependency Attorneys**

Emily Berger SBN 256258
Los Angeles Dependency Lawyers
Law Office of Emily Berger
901 Corporate Ctr. Dr.
Suite 406
Monterey Park, CA 91754
bergere@ladlinc.org
Counsel for Law Office of
Emily Berger

Mitchell Keiter SBN 156755
Keiter Appellate Law
The Beverly Hills Law Bldg.
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
mitchell.keiter@gmail.com
Counsel for Thirteen
Appellate Dependency
Attorneys

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re D.P.,)
)
 A Person Coming Under)
 the Juvenile Court Law.) S267429
_____)
Los Angeles County Department)
of Children and Family Services,)
)
 Petitioner and Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 T.P.,)
)
 Objector and Appellant.)
_____)

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief by
Los Angeles Dependency Lawyers,
Law Office of Emily Berger;
Thirteen Appellate Dependency Attorneys**

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice,
and the Honorable Associate Justices of the Supreme Court:

Los Angeles Dependency Lawyers, Law Office of Emily
Berger, and Thirteen Appellate Dependency Attorneys apply
to file an amicus brief in support of appellant.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	10
Introduction	12
Certification of Nonassistance	14
Argument	15
I. Courts should not impliedly affirm jurisdictional findings that have not undergone appellate review.	15
A. This Court has protected the right to appeal the indirect and reputational consequences of criminal convictions.	15
1. Criminal defendants retain the right of appeal to protect their reputational interest.	16
2. Parents face consequences beyond stigma.	18
3. The case for mootness is weaker in dependency than in criminal cases.	21
4. Unreviewed jurisdictional findings prejudice parents more than mere allegations.	24
B. Appellate courts should reverse moot judgments to avoid unwarranted affirmance.	26
II. DCFS policies do not deserve judicial deference.	29
Conclusion	31
Certification of Word Count	32
Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837	29
<i>Coalition for a Sustainable Future in Yucaipa v. City of Yucaipa</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 939	27
<i>Ex parte Byrnes</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 824	12,13,16,31
<i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 554 F.3d 1170	21
<i>In re C.C.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1481	26
<i>In re Dorothy I.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 1154	21
<i>In re Francisco D.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 73	21
<i>In re H.C.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1261	29
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398	26
<i>In re Madison S.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 308	24
<i>In re Malinda S.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 368	30
<i>In re Nolan W.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1217	28
<i>In re Vicks</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 274	24
<i>In re Yolanda L.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 987	22
<i>Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875	24
<i>Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 129	13,26,27
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306	17
<i>People v. DeLong</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 482	13,17,22,23,31

<i>People v. Kellum</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 352	17,31
<i>People v. Lindsey</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 742	16
<i>People v. Succop</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 785	16,17,31
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116	15
<i>U.S. v. Sineneng-Smith</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1575	29

Statutes

Penal Code

Section 1108	21
Section 1109	21

Welfare and Institutions Code

Section 300, subdivision (j)	21
Section 361, subdivision (c)	30

Other Authorities

DCFS Policy Manual	19
James Fanelli & Corinne Ramey, <i>Two Men Convicted of Malcom X Murder Are Exonerated</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 18, 2021	18
Matthew T. King, <i>Security, Scale, Form, and Function: The Search for Truth and the Exclusion of Evidence in Adversarial and Inquisitorial Justice Systems</i> (2001) 12 Int'l Legal Perspectives 185	29
